501762872 12/20/2011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EAM Corporation	12/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SunTrust Bank	
Street Address:	1807 Knight Avenue	
City:	Waycross	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31501	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5916670
Patent Number:	5866242
Patent Number:	6485667
Application Number:	12378405
Application Number:	12485293
Application Number:	12683234

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (912)236-4936

 Phone:
 912-944-1655

Email: rtalley@huntermaclean.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Ron Talley

Address Line 1: 200 East Saint Julian Street
Address Line 4: Savannah, GEORGIA 31401

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ron D. Talley

PATENT

REEL: 027423 FRAME: 0022

P \$240.00 5916670

501762872

Total Attachments: 4

source=EAM--Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=EAM--Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=EAM--Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=EAM--Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027423 FRAME: 0023

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 29, 2011, is made by EAM Corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of SunTrust Bank, as a secured party ("Bank") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan Agreement between Grantor and Bank, dated as of the date hereof (the "Loan Agreement"), Bank agreed to extend a line of credit and other loans (the "Loans") to Grantor, subject to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement between Grantor and Bank, dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor agreed to grant and convey to Bank a security interest in the Collateral (as defined therein) as security for Grantor's debts, liabilities and obligations under certain notes related to the Loans and to induce Bank to make the Loans; and

WHEREAS, Grantor now desires to execute and deliver this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement for purposes of recording Bank's security interest in certain patents and trademarks included in the Collateral with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the covenants and premises set forth herein and in the Loan Agreement and Security Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Grantor, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>, Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Loan Agreement or Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent and Trademark Collateral. To secure the payment and performance of the liabilities and other obligations of Grantor as set forth in the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants and conveys to Bank a continuing security interest in, and security title in and to and a lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following Collateral of Grantor (the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
- (b) all renewals, extensions, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals of the foregoing;
- (c) all trademark registrations and applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;

PATENT REEL: 027423 FRAME: 0024

- (d) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark; and
- (e) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no lien on or security interest granted or pledged by Grantor in any trademark application that is filed on an "intent-to-use" basis until such time as a statement of use has been filed with and duly accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

- Section 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank pursuant to the Security Agreement, and Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Grantor Remains Liable</u>. Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their patents and trademarks subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. Counterparts. This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. Governing Law. This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Georgia.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

PATENT REEL: 027423 FRAME: 0025 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

EAM CORPORATION

as Grantor

By: /

Name:

Title: CEO MANAGING DIRECTOD

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Jeb. 9, 2014

PNOTARY SEAL

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

Patent Number	Title	Application Date	Issue Date
5,916,670	Absorbent Material for use in Absorbent Articles	10/10/1997	6/29/1999
5,866,242	A Soft, Strong, Absorbent Material for use in Absorbent Articles	1/17/1997	2/2/1999
6,485,667	Title: "Process for making a Soft, Strong, Absorbent Material for Use in Absorbent Articles"	9/3/1999	11/26/2002
12/378,405	Title "Absorbent material with Wet Strength Containing Wax"	2/13/2009	
12/485,293	Title "Absorbent, Nonwoven Material Exhibiting Z-direction Density Gradient"	6/16/2009	
12/683,234	Title "Ultra Thin Laminate with Particulates in Dense Packages"	1/6/2010	

TRADEMARKS

Name	Status	Registration Number and Date	Application Number and Date
NOVATHIN	Registered	2,444,868	75/576157 8/23/1998
NOVAZODD	Deviatored	4,018,320	85/113565 8/23/2010
NOVAZORB	Registered	8/30/2011	8/23/2010

4

PATENT REEL: 027423 FRAME: 0027

RECORDED: 12/20/2011